

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

RUMFORD-H, W, NICHOLAS-F, H, ORROK-L, DARLING.

Chapter 203.

Resolve in Favor of the Town of Rumford for the Payment of a Claim for State Common School Fund for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirteen.

Town of Rumford, in favor of school fund for.

Снар. 203

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated out of the state common school fund of the State, to be paid to the town of Rumford, the sum of one thousand fifty-one dollars and eight cents, said amount being due said town out of the common school fund of the State for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and not received because of an incorrect census return of the number of persons of school age in said town.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 204.

Resolve in Favor of H. W. Nicholas, Secretary of the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, for Certain Committee Expenses.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen dollars and ten cents to be paid to H. W. Nicholas, Secretary of the Committeee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, for the expenses incurred by said committee in visiting hospitals in the city of Portland.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 205.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Frances H. Orrok.

Resolved, That there be paid to Frances H. Orrok of Portland, widow of Walter S. Orrok, a veteran of the war of the Rebellion, the sum of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly from a fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 206.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Luella Darling.

Luella Darling, state pension for. Resolved, That the sum of twelve dollars per month, during the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen, be paid to Luella Darling of Oxbow, widow of the late

H. W. Nicholas, in favor of.

834

Frances H.

orrok, state pension for. Hiram Darling, a veteran of the Civil war, payable quarterly CHAP. 207 from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 207.

Resolve in Favor of Westbrook Seminary for the Payment of a Certain Debt and for Furnishings for Alumni Hall.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to Westbrook Seminary for the payment of the debt on the construction of a dormitory, and should there be any unexpended balance, the same may be used for furnishings for Alumni hall at said dormitory; said sums to be expended and used under the supervision of the Board of Trustees of said institution.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 208.

Resolve in Favor of North Yarmouth Academy for Repairs and Improvements, and Also for the Payment of Certain Indebtedness.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred sixteen the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars to be paid to the Trustees of North Yarmouth Academy and by them expended for the repair and improvement of the buildings, fixtures and grounds of said institution and the payment of its indebtedness of four hundred dollars contracted in the year nineteen hundred fourteen for the repair of buildings.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 209.

Resolve in Favor of the Aroostook Central Institute for the Payment of Liabilities, and Also for Repairs and Improvements.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hun-

Aroostook Central Institute, in favor of.

North Yarmouth Academy, in favor of for repairs.

Westbrook Seminary, in favor of.